Chevron

RECEIVED BY
FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE
September 9, 1997 SEP 1 1 1997 Chevron Products Company
gOpI;_BoIEnger Canyon Road
uildin
H_E‘MARD FIRE DEPARIMEN—E San Ha?nnn. CA 94583
PQ. Box 6004

Mr. Kevin Graves

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region Marketing - Sales West
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 Phore 510 842-9500
Oakland, CA 94612

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Graves:

Enclosed is the Third Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1997, that was prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted site. Ground water samples were collected and analyzed
for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents. Currently, monitoring wells MW-6, MW-9, MW-1] and MW-
13 are sampled during the first and third quarters, and MW-4 MW-5, MW-7, MW-8 and MW-12 are
sampled during the second and fourth quarters. Monitoring wells MW-10, MW-14, MW-15, MW-16 and
MW-17 are sampled guarterly. Depth to water ;measurements are taken from all wells on a quarterly basis
to maintain a knowledge of ground water flow direction and direction.

An additional monitoring well MW-18 was installed in conjunction with the new remediation system being
installed at the site. This well was also sampled for the same constituents as noted above: The new DVE
remediation system is almost complete with initial operational startup expected the week of September 5"

The levels of dissolved hydrocarbon constituents detected in the ground water are consistent with historical
sampling events. Monitoring well MW-18 detected ail of the constituents in this sampling event. Well
MW-17 continues to below method detection limits for all constituents and the detection of dissolved
hydrocarbons in the first quarter appears to have been an anomaly. Therefore, it appears that San Lorenzo
Creek is not being impacted by the dissolved hydrocarbons in the ground water.

Depth to ground water varied from 12.15 feetto 22.53 feet, with direction of flow to the southwest,

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRQN PRODUCTS COMPANY

.
JZe /
Philip R. Briggs a
Site Asscssment and Remediation Project Manger




September 9, 1997

Mr. Kevin Graves

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
Page 2

Enclosure

cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Hugh Murphy

City of Hayward Fire Department
25151 Clawiter Road

Hayward, CA 94543

Mr. }im Perkins

Division Manager

Terra Vac Corporation

1651 Alvarado Street

San Leandro, CA 94577 (Less lab analysis)

Ms. Castillo
1180 Rex Road
Hayward, CA 94541




(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

August 27, 1997 Job #5110.80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Third Quarter Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On
August 4, 1997, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample filteen wells (MW-4 through MW-18) at
the Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260 located at 21995 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on August 4, 1997, All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static waterlevel data
and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Separate-phase removal (history) information is presented
in Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The ficld data sheets for this event are also attached. The
samples were analyzed by NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table
1. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

‘Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Ine. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report.

Si erely,

g

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Cartér

Senior Geologist, RG. No. 5577

DLH/SIC/dlh
5110.QML
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate-phase Removal Data
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports e

6747 Sierra Courtf, Suite J =+ Dublin, California 94568 = (510) 551-7555
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

Well ID/ DTW GWE TPH(S) T E X MTBE
TOC () Dale & (msl) < >
MW-4 2/5/8% - - 0 88,000 19,000 1,700 10,000
6/15/88 12.92 87.83 0 95,000 30,000 2,100 17,000 —
100.75 9/27/38" 14.22 86.53 0 500,000 27,000 <5,000 16,000 -
9/27/88124 — —_ 0 88,000 4,100 1,600 12,000 -
1/5/89 13.20 87.55 0 64,000 29,000 2,700 14,000 —
4/6/89 12.32 88.43 - - - — -
6/28/89 14.25 86.50 0 110,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 —
10/3/89 14.75 85.00 0 240,000 31,000 3,200 19,000 —
1/4/90 14.75 86.00 0 130,000 28,000 2,400 14,000
4/3/90 13.81 86.94 0 110,000 32,000 2,900 17,000
773190 14.06 86.69 0 180,000 30,000 2,600 15,000
11/6/90 15.66 85.09 0 170,000 30,000 2,700 17,000 —
1/4/91 15.18 85.87 — — -
4/3/91 11.00 89.75 130,000 24,000 2,300 14,000 -
272191 14.25 86.50 — — - —
10/2/91 16.16 84.59 240,000 33,000 2,600 16,000
1/2/92 15.26 85.49 — — — - —
4/7/92 12.38 88.17 - — — — -
8/13/92 16.68 84.05 — - - —
100.73 12/3/92 16.17 84.58 1,300,000 41,000 12,000 20,000 -
: 3/25/93 10.50 90.23 - - — -
10/4/94 12.84 87.89 - — - —
11/14/94™ — - - — — —
5/15195 11.37 $9.36 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/85 12.30 88.43 0 — - — -
11/28/95 14.65 86.08 0 97,000 18,000 1,400 8,300 430
2/20/96"" 7.90 92.83 0 — — - — -
5/29/96 11.00 89.73 0 59,000 11,000 740 4,400 <500
8/27/96 13.24 87.49 0 — — - — -
11/22/96 11.50 $9.23 0 130,000 14,000 1,200 7,000 21,000
2/18/97 .47 91.26 0 - — - —
. 5/23/97 12.63 88.10 0 120,000 21,000 1,400 8,400 50,000
8/4/97 13.22 87.51 0 120,000 22,000 1,600 8,000 15,000
MW-5 C 245188 — 0 80,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 -
6/15/88 12.30 87.67 0 77,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 -
99.97 /277581 13.25 86.72 0 470,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000 —
9/27/88% - — - 48,000 3,500 1,600 10,000 —
1/5/89 12.70 87.27 0 82,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 —
4/6/89 i2.22 87.75 — - - — -
6/28/89 13.81 85.16 0 80,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 —
10/3/89 14.27 85.70 0 240,000 35,000 2,600 15,000 —



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continue)
Product
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE

TOC (ft) Date () {ms}) () < b >
MW-5 1/4/90 14.31 85.66 0 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000 —
(cont) 4/3/90 13.50 86.47 0 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 -—
713190 13.64 86.33 0 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000 -
11/6/90 15.14 84.83 0 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 -
1/4/91 14.90 85.08 0.01 - —_ - -—- — —_
4/3/91 11.56 88.41 0 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000
7291 " 13.89 86.08 0 .- — - P - —_
10/2/91 15.26 84.71 0 230,000 34,000 31,00 2,700 16,000 —-
1/2/92 14.97 85.00 0 - —_ - e ——— —
417792 13.44 86.53 0 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000
8/13/92 15.61 84.36 0 - —_ - - - —
1213/92 16,29 83.68 «0.02° — - . — —_— —
3/25/93 10.97 80.00 4] - — — —— . -
6/23/93 12.60 87.40 0.04 - - - nee - —
9/21/93 14.00 85.99 0.03 -— - - — — -
12/2/93 14.27 85.73 0.04 .- - -— - —— .
3/8/94 12.16 87.81 0 —_ - - - ——— —
6/13/94 13.01 87.22 0.32 - - —nn o -— —
10/4/94 15.56 84.41 0 — —— — —_ — .
11/14/94 13.35 86.62 0 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000 e
511595 10.18 £9.79 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
" 8/4795 11.77 £8.20 0 - - - — — —

11/28/95 14.22 85.75 0 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 31,000 2,000
2120/96 10.37 $9.60 Sheen — — -— -- - —

5/2%/96 10.89 £9.08 0 150,000 23,000 25,000 2,200 12,000 <500
8/27/96 12.75 £87.22 0 - - — - -— -

11722196 12.47 87.50 0 170,000 25,000 27,000 2,000 12,000 <500
218197 9.51 90.46 0 - — — - - --

5721/97 12.25 87.72 0 160,000 29,000 34,000 2,900 16,000 <250

814197 12.88 87.09 0 130,000 27,000 31,000 2,500 13,000 <500
MW-6 2/5/88 — — 0 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 -
. 6/15/88 13.51 87.92 0 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 —_
101.43 9/27/88! 14.56 86.87 0 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 -
1/5/89 13.48 87.95 0 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000 —
4/6/89 12.60 83.83 V) -— — —_ — - -
6/28/89 14.58 86.85 0 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 —
10/3/89 13.03 88.40 0 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 —
1/4/90 15.08 86.35 0 50,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 —
4/3/90 14.06 87.37 0 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 —
73190 14.28 87.15 0 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 -—
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Table 1. Water Level Datz and Groundwater Analytica] Results -

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,

California {continued)

Product .

Well IDy/ DTw GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (&) Date () {ms]) (ft) < pob >
MW.§ 11/6/90 16.10 85.33 0 - — -— —— — —
(cont) 1/4/91 15.52 85.91 - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400 =
4/3/91 11.03 90.40 0 — — - - — —
712191 14.44 86.99 0 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 —
10/2/91 16.22 85.21 0 -— —— - - -
1/2/92 15.71 85.72 0 67,000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500 —
417192 13.47 87.96 0 —— - — —
8/13/92 15,97 85.46 0 — — -— -— -— -
12/3/92 16,62 84.81 — —- — - — -—
3725003 10.58 90.85 0 110,000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,000
6/23/93 i3.01 88.42 0 — - -
9/21/93 14.74 85.69 0 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 —-
12/2/93 14.87 86.56 Q - .- -—
3/8/94 12.04 89.39 0 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7.400 —
6/13/94 13.37 88.06 0 —— - - — — -
10/4/94 15.56 85.87 0 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000 -
11/14/94 13.53 87.90 0 . — - —
5715/95 10.53 20.90 0 — - e — —
8/4/95 12.38 89.05 0 51,000 8,600 1,400 1,900 7,800 e
11/28/95" 14.63 86.30 ] — -r= —— -— —

2/20/96 9.72 91.71 0 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500
5/29/96™ 10.94 90.49 0 - - - -— -—

8/27/96 13.40 88.03 ¥] 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7,700 <500
11/22/96 12.90 38.53 0 .- — - -— - -
2/18/97 10.01 91.42 0 14,000 3,700 160 720 1,800 400
512397 12.75 88.68 0 - — - ——
8/4/97 13.48 87.95 0 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8,500 710
MW7 2/5/88 — R ——— 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 -—
6/15/88 12.57 88.34 - 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 -
100.91 9/27/88% 13,60 7.3 -— 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100 —
1/5/89 12.98 87.93 -—- 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 -
4/6/89 12.34 33.57 — — - - — -
6/28/89 14.08 86.83 —_ 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 —
10/3/89 14.53 86.38 - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 —
1/4/90 14.49% 86.42 - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 -
4/3/90 13.66 87.28 - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 -
7/3/90 13.86 §7.05 — 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,800 13,000 —
11/6/90 15.58 8533 - 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,900 15,000 -
1/4/91 15.25 85.66 . - — -— - -
4/3/91 11.41 89.50 - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 -



e

Table 1.  Water Leve] Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California {(continued)
Product

Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (1) Date () _(msD) () < ppb >
MW-7 712191 14.18 85.73 — — — — —- - —
{cont) 1012191 15.78 85.13 - 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000
1/2/92 15.45 85.46 —- —_ —_ — — — .
47192 13.48 87.43 — 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 15,000 —
8/13/92 15.8¢ 85.02 —— — — — — — -
127392 16.43 84.48 — 130,000 29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000 —
3725193 11.10 80 81 am— . —_ —_ —_ — —
6/23/93 13.63 88.13 1.06 - - — ——- - —_
2/21/93 14.88 86.57 0.67 . — — — - -
12/2/93 14.74 86.32 0.19 ——- aen - - — —
3/8/04 12.37 88.54 0 — —_ — - - -
6/13/94 13.12 88.03 0.30 — — — - o —
10/4/94% —_ — — — — - — — -
11/14/94 13.83 g87.22% .18 - — - - —— —_
5/15/95 11.07 89.85 0.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 12.53 £88.38 0 - - —— - ——— —_
11/28/95 14.62 86.532 0.30 — — — - —_ —
2/20/96™ 10.09 90.84% 0.02 - — — o
57129796 10.93 00.00% 0.02 - ——— —— —— — —
8/27/96 12,75 $3.18% 0.02 —_ - — —- — -
11/22/96 12.99 87.94% 0.02 . — — - —— —
2/18/97 Q.58 91.33 0.01 o - -~ - —— —

5/23/97 12.55 88.36 0.00 8,300 210 580 130 1,40Q <250
8/4/97 13.23 §7.68 0.00 96,000 12,000 16,000 2,300 14,000 3,600

MW.3 10/27/88 -— — -— 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 ——-
1/5/89 12.02 87.65 - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 —
99.67 4/6/89 11.78 87.89 — _ — — -— — -
6/28/89 13.40 86.27 - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 —
10/3/89 13.34 85.92 0.11 — — —- - — -
1/4/90 13.99 85.76 0.10 . e —_ a— — —_
4/3/90 13.07 86.84 0.30 — — — — — -
73490 13.11 86.59 0.04 - . — - - —
11/6/90 14.77 85.02 0.15 — — — — — —
1/4/91 14.59 85.22 0.18 - - - - - —
4/3/91 11.53 88.18 0.05 — — — — — —
772191 13.71 86.34 0.48 -nn - - — —— -
10/2/91 14.84 85.05 0.27 — —_ — — — —_
1/2/92 15.05 34.86 0.30 — — —- — — a—
4/7/92 12.17 87.73 0.29 — — — — — .
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continuned)
Product
well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH{G) B T E X MTBE

TOC (f1) Date (m {msl) (1) < ppb >
MW-8 8/13/92 14,96 B4.96 0.31 — — - —— . ane
{cont) 12/3/92 15.85 84.44 0.78 m— une -— — -— —_
3/25/93 10.78 83.89 - — - - - - —
6/23/93 12.27 87.60 0.25 - — — -— - -
9/21/93 13.68 86.25 0.32 - - - - — —
12/2/93 14.00 85.86 0.24 —_— - — — - .
3/8/94 11.84 87.83 0 - - - - - —
6/13/94 12.11 87.58 0.03 - j— — — -— —
10/4/94 14.20 85.47 0 —_ - - wen — ——
11714794 14.06 85.61 0 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 -
5/15/95 9.95 89.72 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
8/4/95 11.14 88.53 0 — - - - - -
11/28/95 13.32 86.35 0 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650
2/20/96" 10.00 89.67 0 —— — — - — —n

5/29/96 10.30 89.37 0 130,000 8,300 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500
8/27196 12.25 87.42 0 — — -— — — -

11/22/96 12.01 87.66 0 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500
2/18/97 9.11 90.56 0 - - = - - -

5123197 11.58 83.09 0 140,000 11,000 318,000 3,200 18,000 <250

8/4/97 12.18 87.49 0.00 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500
MWwW-9 10/27/88 aae ane - 50,000 2,000 9,800 2,000 14,000 e
1/5/89 12.63 88.52 0 55,000 670 8,900 3,400 16,000 -
101.15 4/6/39 12.46 88.69 0 - - —— — - -—
6/28/89 14.04 87.11 0 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000 .-
10/3/89 14.61 86.54 0 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000 —
174190 14.59 " 86.56 0 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000 -
4/3/90 13.75 87.40 0 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16,000 -
T13/9¢ 13.84 87.31 0 100,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 -
11/6/90 15.42 85.73 0 —_ —_ -— - -— -
1/4/91 15.37 85,78 0 54,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 —
4/3/91 12.27 85.88 0 - --- - - - -
7121 14.17 86.98 0 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600 20,000 s
10/2/91 15.68 85.47 0 -— = —— - —— -
1/2/62 15.65 85.50 0 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000 -
4/1/92 13.34 87.31 0 —-— - u—- ) e —
8/13/92 15.5¢ 85.65 0 45,000 1,300 3,000 1,500 7,100 -—-
12/3/92 16.66 84.49 0 -- .- - - —— —
3/25/93 11.48 80.67 0 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18,000 -
5/23/93 12.83 88.32 0 —_ — — - -— -
9721193 14.31 86.84 0 54,000 1,900 3,400 1,700 9,100 ——



7 Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #3-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,

California (continued)
Well ID/ DTW GWE TPH(G) B T E
TOC (f) Date () {msh) <
MW-9 12/2/93 14.70 86.46 0.01 - — —
{cont) 3/8/94 12.63 88.52 0 42,000 800 780 190
6/13/94 13.65 - 87.50 0 — — —
10/4/94 15.20 85.95 0 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,760
11/14/94 14.25 . 86.90 0 — —
5/15/95 10.64 90.51 0 — — - —
8/4/95 11.89 89.26 4] 42,000 1,400 2,700 1,700
11/28/95M 13,02 87.23 0 — -
2720196 10.61 90.54 Sheen 41,000 1,600 1,700 750
5/29/96" 10.81 90.34 — — —
/27196 12.90 88.25 71,000 2,700 3,600 920
1142296 12.8% 88.27 — — -
2/18/97 9.66 91.49 78,000 1,300 3,800 2,300
5123197 12.53 88.62 - — —
874197 13.00 88.15 73,000 2,600 2,200 440
MW-10 10/27/88" - - <500 26 13 <5
1/5/89 12.64 $9.72 <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03
102,36 4/6/89 11.38 90.98 — — - —
6/28/89 13.64 88.72 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/3/89 13.85 88.51 <500 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1/4/90 13.75 £8.61 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5
413190 12.86 $9.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
713190 13.43 £8.93 - — — —
11/6/90 14.82 £7.54 - —
1/4/91 13.98 $8.38 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
41391 9,79 92.57 - - —_—
712191 12.28 90.08 —
‘ 10/2/91 14.53 87.83 - - -
172792 13.60 88.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
417192 11.83 90.53 — -
8/13/92 13.95 §8.41 — — - —
12/3/92 13.96 38.40 - - - -
3725093 8.45 93.91 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/23/93 11.60 91.03 0 — —
9/21/93 13.32 9.31 0 - - -
12/2/93 13.27 89.36 0 — — — —
3/8/04 10.85 91.51 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/13/94 — — - — - - —
10/4/94 13.90 88.46 0 — - -
11/14/94 11.80 90,56 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results -
California (continied)

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,

Well ID/ DTW TPH(G) B T E X
TOC (f) Date (f) <
MW-10 5/15/95 8.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(cont) 8/4/95 10.44 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/28/95 13.55 0 <50 1.6 0.81 <0.5 <05
2/20/96 8.52 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/29/96 9.20 0 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 0.9
8/27/96 12.01 0 <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
11/22/96 11.52 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
2/18/97 8.49 0 <50 0.7 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5
§/23/97 10.88 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/4/97 13.29 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-11 6/28/89 14.33 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000
10/3/89 14.61 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300
99.97 1/4/90 14.55 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000
4/3/90 13.82 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000
7/3/90 14.00 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000
11/6/90 15.56 - — — — —
1/4/91 14.88 — -
43191 10.75 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000
72191 13.97 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000
10/2/91 15.60 ~ —
1/2/92 14.51 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000
471192 13.13 — — —
8/13/92 17.04 — — -
99.57 12/3/92 15.59 - - - -
3/25/93 10.06 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800
3/8/94 11.70 — —
6/13/94 12.16 - - —
10/4/94% - — -
11/14/94% - - — — —
5/15/95 10.02 — — -
8/4/95 11.82 0 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,300 6,100
. 11/28/954 16.72 0 — - - - -
2/20/96 10,00 0 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500
5/29/06 11.14 0 — - - - —
8/27/96 13.13 0 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 6,500
11/22/96 12.10 0 - - — -
2/18/97 9.23 0 42,000 7,100 3,100 830 4,200
5123/97 12.28 0 —_— — — — —
8/4/97 12.85 1] 79,000 14,000 8,400 2,300 9,900



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California {continned)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date (ft) {mnsl) (f) < pph >
MWw-12 6/28/89 14.10 85.54 0 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000 -
10/3/89 14.30 85.34 0 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 15,000 -
89.64 1/4/90 14.35 . 85.29 0 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000 —-
4/3/90 13.59 86.05 0 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 -
773790 13.77 85.87 0 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 —
11/6/90 15.19 84.45 0.06 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 —
1/4/91 14.52 - — .- -— —— — — -
4/3/91 10,91 — . — ——- —— —— — —
- 4/9/91 - -_ 0 170,000 39,000 17,000 2,400 14,000 -
742191 13.51 - 0 — — - — - o
10/2/91 14.93 — ——— 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 -—
1/2/92 14.45 85.19 0 — — -— — — —
4/7192 13.05 86.59 0 ——a - —— - — -
99.22 8/13/92 17.39 81.83 0 —_ - — — ——- —
12/3/92 15,34 B83.88 0 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 -
3/25/93 10.37 88.85 0 — — - — - .
6/23/93 12.21 87.01 0 110,000 30,000 19.000 2,000 12,000 —
3/8/94 11.95 87.27 Q0 e ——- . — —_ -
6/13/94 12.35 86.87 0 62,000 6,600 6,500 2,400 9,900 -
10/4/94° -— —_ —-n — -— e — — .
11/14/94% — - — - - -— --- — _—
5/15/95 10.06 89.16 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 11.60 87.62 4] -— L - —_ - ——
11/28/95 16.63 82.59 0 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100
2/20/96" 11.1¢ 88.12 Q _ - —— —_ - a--
5/29/96 11.48 87.74 4] 120,000 18,000 18,000 2,000 11,000 710
8/27/96 12.50 86.72 0 —_ - aun - -— -
11/22/96 12.92 86.30 0 160,000 24,000 22,000 1,900 11,000 980
2/18/97 9.20 90.02 - - - - - -— -
5123197 12.00 87.22 0 130,000 27,000 22,000 2,700 15,000 6,200
8/4/97 12.58 86.64 0 130,000 23,000 28,000 2,700 13,000 11,000
Mw-13 6/28/89 13.22 85.25 0 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,800 15,000 -
10/3/89 13.54 84.93 0 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000 —
98.47 1/4/90 13.64 84.83 0 87,000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 -
4/3/90 12.95 85.52 0 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,900 17,000 —
73190 13.05 85.42 0 54,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 -
11/6/90 14.12 84.35 — —_ e —— —_ — -
1/4/91 14.05 84.42 0 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 —
4/3/91 11.41 87.06 -_— — - — — — -
7/2/91 13.17 85.30 0 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14,000 -
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‘Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E x MTBE
TOC (ft) Date () {msh (R) < ppb >
MW-13 10/2/91 14.24 84,23 — - — — — -
{cont) 1/2/92 14.13 84.34 0.03 —
477492 13.06 . 85.41 —_ - —
8/13/92 14.26 84.21 0 84,000 7,400 11,000 2,600 13,000 —
12/3/92 14.82 83.65 — — — —
3/25/93 10.73 87.74 0 97,000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,000 -
§/23/93 11.97 86.50 0 _ — —_ -
9/21/93 13.08 $5.39 0 80,000 7,600 9,000 2,500 14,000 —
1242793 13.45 85.02 0 — —
3/8/94 11.75 86.72 0 78,000 5,300 7.600 2,600 10,000
6/13/94 12.30 86.17 0 — — - —
10/4/94 14.18 84.29 0 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 —
11/14/94 12.62 85.85 0 - - — -
5/15/95 9.93 $8.54 — — -
8/4/95 11.08 87.39 0 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 -
11728/951 12.95 85.52 0 — — - —
2/20/96 9,86 88.61 0 59,000 5,500 5,500 2,900 8,300 <120
5/29/961 10.30 88.17 0 — -— —— -—
8/27/96 11.97 86.50 0 65,000 3,500 2,800 2,200 §,900 200
11/22/96 11.71 £6.76 0 — — - -
2/18/97 9.16 89.31 0 £9,000 4,500 4,100 2,500 7,900 310
5/23/97 11.56 86.91 0 _ .- — - —
874197 12.15 86.32 0 61,000 5,700 5,100 3,600 9,200 230
MW-14 8/29/00% 21.3¢9 78.29 0 979 4 2 0.7 2
11/6/90 21.62 78.06 0 920 10 10 4 9 -
90 .68 1/4/91 21.69 77.99 0 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 —
473191 19.53 80.15 0 1,200 380 6 7 18
712191 20.93 18.75 0 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 .
f 10/2/91 21.52 78.16 0 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 -
1/2/92 21.43 78.25 0 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18 -
417192 21.36 78.32 0 200 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2 —
8/13/92 21.07 78.61 0 170 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9 -
12/3/92 21.67 78.01 0 230 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/25/93 19.03 80.65 0 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 -
6/23/93 19.94 79.74 0 4,400 460 220 16 62
9/21/93 20.65 79.03 0 630 8.7 1.7 32 12 —
1212193 21.05 78.63 0 900 0.8 7 3 7 -
3/8/94 20.05 79.63 0 1,700 2.4 7.3 5.6 14 —
6/13/94 20.21 79.47 0 750 0.8 8.0 32 5.7 -
10/4/94 20,70 78.98 0 130 34 5.4 <0.5 2.0 -



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #3-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulev

California {continued)

ard, Hayward,

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness™ TPH(G) B T E X MTRBE
TOC () Date {ft) {msl) (it} < -ppb >
MW-14 11/14/94 20.00 79.68 0 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 —
{cont) 5715195 18.49 81.19 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
B/4/95 19.38 80.30 v} 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 —
11/28/95 20.33 79.35 0 1,500 00 72 63 190 <6.0
2/20/96 16.96 82.72 0 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
5/29/96 18.58 81.10 o 1,600 170 39 5.0 21 6.3
8/27/96 15.7% 79.89 0 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/22/96 19.55 80.13 0 620 49 13 7.2 22 210
2/18/97 17.31 82.37 0 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0
51237197 19.56 80.12 0 130 18 16 3.4 17 <5.0
8/4/97 19.88 79.80 0 200 8.3 7.9 4.1 10 <5.0
MW-15 8/29/90* 16.58 79.48 0 2,000 26 2 72 110 -
11/6/90 17.43 78.63 0 1,300 40 5 45 63 —
96.06 1/4/91 16.37 79.69 0 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 -
4/3/91 12.46 83.60 0 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 ne-
72191 16.53 79.53 0 1,700 39 <0.5 35 45 —
10/2/91 17.33 78.73 0 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 -
1/2/92 16.46 79.60 ] 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 .
4/7/92 14.70 31.36 0 2,600 ) <5 64 36 -
8/13/92 16.72 79.34 0 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 -
12/3/92 17.43 78.63 0 1,000 64 0.9 22 4.4 —
3/25/93 13.33 82.73 0 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 —
6/23/93 15.23 80.83 0 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 -
9/21/93 16.32 79.74 0 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 —
12/2/93 16.57 79.49 0 990 28 4 8 10 om
3/8/94 14.61 81.45 0 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 -
10/4/94 16.48 79.58 Q 3io 11 10 2.2 12 -
11/14/94 14.20 81.86 0 450 27 2.4 22 4.2 -
5/15/95 13.38 82.68 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 14.91 81.15 0 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
11/28/95 16.12 79.94 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60
- 220096 10.98 '85.08 0 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16
5/29/96" .- - —— - - — .- —_ -
8/27/96 15.44 80.62 0 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50
11/22/96 14.49 81.57 ¢ 1,500 14 <0.5 6.1 12 7.2
2/18/97 12.17 83.89 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
512397 15.03 £1.03 0 130 20 9.7 0.9 L5 <5.0
8/4/97 15.48 80.58 0 60 1.3 <0.5 <05 1.1 <5.0



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (contimied)
Well ID/ DTW GWE TPH(G) B T E X
TOC () Date (fty {msl} <
MW-16 3/29/90 20.89 77.26 0 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20
11/6/90 21.27 76.88 ] 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540
98.15 1/4/91 21.63 76.52 0 16,000 5,800 820 1,300 1,500
4/3/91 19.32 78.83 0 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900
7291 20.68 77.47 0 30,000 5,400 530 1,500 1,800
10/2/91 21.18 76.97 Q0 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600
1/2/92 21.30 76.85 0 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100
4/7/92 20.19 77.96 0 40,000 5,000 53¢ 1,100 2,100
8/13/92 20.77 71.38 0 17,000 4,500 240 860 530
12/3/92 21.44 76.71 0 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200
3/25/93 18.83 7932 0 36,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000
6/23/93 19.72 78.43 0 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700
9/21/93 20.38 YENE 0 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800
12/2/03 20.84 77131 0 28,000 5,600 230 900 820
3/8/94 20.27 77.88 ¢ 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300
10/4/04 20.58 77.57 i} 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300
11/14/94 20.12 78.03 0 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800
5115705 18.16 79.99 0 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/4/95 19.30 78.85 0 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500
11/28/95 20.42 77.13 0 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700
2/20/96 16.40 81.75 4] 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7.300
5/29/96 18.54 79.61 0 54,000 6,300 §,600 2,200 7,900
B/27/96 19.42 78.73 0 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800
11/22/96 19.35 78.79 0 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500
2/18/97 17.22 80.93 ¢ 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,200 $,900
512397 19.48 78.67 0 32,000 4,000 370 1,900 2,500
8/4/97 19.72 78.43 0 26,000 3,300 280 2,100 1,500
MW-17 B8/13/92 23.30 82.70 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
' 1213192 24.74 81.26 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
106.00 3/25/93 22.14 83.86 0‘ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5
6/23/93 23,02 82.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
9/21/93 23.09 82.91 0 <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <5 <0.3
12/2/93 23.37 82.63 0 - = - - m—-
3/8/94 22.83 83.17 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
6/13/94 22.62 83.38 0 <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9
- 10/4/94 23.00 83.00 0 62 8.0 29 0.7 3.1
11/14/94 23.03 82.97 0 550 22 120 8.9 84
5715195 21.72 84,28 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
8/4/95 22.37 83.63 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/28/95 22.97 83.03 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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" Table 1,

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analy

tical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,

California (contimzed)
Well ID/ DTW GWE TPH(G) B T E X MTRBE
TOC (ft) Date - (ft) {msl) < >
MW-17 2720196 21.78 84.22 0 <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
{cont) 5/29/%6 21.72 84,28 0 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50
8/27/96 22.43 . 83.57 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/22/96 22.82 83.18 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50
2/18/97 21.31 34.69 0 140 34 11 1.6 7.7 71
5123197 22.25 83,75 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
B/4/97 22.53 83.47 0 <80 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-18 B/4/97 16.60 - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 12,000 190
P-1 8/13/92 10.02 76.41 0 - — -—- - - -—
12/3/92 10.80 75.63 0 — - ——- —— (o, -
86.43 3/25/03 8.95 77.48 0 —— - . . [ -
Rinseate 1/5/89 -— —- <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 -
3/8/94 . — <50 1 1.4 <0.5 1.5 -—
TB-LB 1/5/89 - - <1,000 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3 -
10/3/89 ——— - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —-—
1/4/9¢ -— —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—-
4/3/90 - - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
773190 — — <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 -—
11/6/90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1/4/91 -— -— <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <5 -
4/3/91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 .-
712191 — — <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/2/91 - -—- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
172/92 —_ ——— <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -—
417792 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 aea
8/13/92 — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/3/92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/25/93 —_ - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
6/23/93 - —_ <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
9/21/93 - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.8 —
12/2/93 - ——— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——
3/8/94 —_ —_— <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 0.6 —
6/13/94 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/4/94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

Well ID/ TPH(G) B T E X MTBE

TOC (f) < >

TB-LB <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

(cont) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
<50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.60
<50 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <50
<5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

13
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Table |,

(continued)

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results -

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

EXPLANATION:

TOC = Top of Casing

(fty = feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation in feet abova mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzene

T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

MTEE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether
DCE = 1,2 - Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

VOCs = Volatile organic compounds
ppb = Partg per billion

-— = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Total fuet & aromatic volatile hydrocarbons = EPA Method 524.2/8240
TPH{G) = EPA Method 8015/5030

BTEX = EPA Method 8020

MTBE = EPA Method 8020

NOTES:

Water level elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior 1o May 15, 1995,
were compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra
Environmental Services.

*

L R -

Product thickness measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe,

Samples analyzed by Fuel Fingerprint Analysis.

EDB not detected at detection limita of 5,000 ppb.

Sample was mnalyzed a second time afler the holding time expired (o confirm the
high TPH-G concentration reported in the original analysis.

DCE and EDB detected at 270 and 230 ppb, respectively.

DCE and EDB detected at 410 and 420 ppb, respectively.

Estimated thickness,

DCE detected at 2,600 ppb. EDB not detected at detection limits of 10 ppb.
DCE was detected at | ppb. Other VOCs not detected at detection Limits of 0.5 to
4.0 pb.

Chloroform detected, concentration not stated. Other VOC's not detected at
detection limits of 25 to 500 ppb.

Well not accessible due to down hole equipment.

Well sampled semi-annually.

GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using the formula
GWE = [(TOC - DTW) + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed specific
gravity of free-phase hydrocarbons.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 89,000 ug/L when MTBE is not included in the
calculation

The TPH as Gasoline valus was 125,000 ug/L when MTBE is not included in the
calculation

5110.1qm
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Table 2. Product Thickness and Product Bailed - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard,
Hayward, California :

Initial
Product Thickness Gallons Bailed
Well ID Date (feet) (product + water)
MW-5 1/4/91 0.01
12/3/92 <0.02
6/23/93 0.04
9721/93 0.03 ---
12/2/93 0.04
0/13/94 0.32
2720096 Sheen -
MW-T7 6/23/93 1.06 -
9/21/93 0.97
12/2/93 0.19
6/13/94 0.30 -—-
11/14/94 0.18 .50
11/28/95 0.30 2.0
2/20/96 0.02 0.0625
5/29/96 0.02 ) 0.50
&/27/96 0.02 Q.50
11/22/96 06.02 .50
2/18/97 0.01 {1.50
5/23/97 0.00 ‘ 0.00
8/4/97 0.00 - Sheen 0.00
MW-8 10/3/89 0.11
1/4/90 0.10 -—
4/3/90 0.30 -—
TI3/90 0.04
11/6/90 0.15
1/4/91 0.18 -—
©443/91 . 0.05
712/91 0.48
10/2/91 0,27
1/2/92 0:30 -—
L A4f792 0.29
8/13/92 0.31 . .
12/3/92 0.78 -—-
6123193 0.25
0/21/23 0.32 -—
12/2/93 (.24 -
6/13/94 .03 -
MW-9 12/2/93 0.01 —
2/20/96 Sheen -
8/27/96 Sheen -
2/18/97 0.005 -
MW-11 t/4/91 0.30
4/3/91 0.21
712191 0.02 —
MW-12 11/6/90 0.06 -
MW-13 1/2/92 0.03

5110pt.tqm




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne| adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of
volatile compounds is controiled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chioride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical [aboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
coltector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport
to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (inciuding time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater

than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of

the same compounds as the groundwater samples.
As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, California.
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“EMVI{IRO

W L~ 0RATO

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
(318} 945-2624
(800) 433-7934
(314) ¢45-0504 [FAX)

~Z

ITES, INC.

August 12, 1997

Deanna Harding
GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

DubTin, CA 94568

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHY08
Login Number: W7080131
Project ID (number): 5110.80
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 08/07/97.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 2147,

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative,

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

sk Lideers, Bioct (orclivadtor for
Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVOS

Login Number: W7080131
Project ID {(number): 5110.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080131-01 W7080131-Q2 W7080131-03 W7080131-04
Client ID TB-LB MW-17 MW-10 MW-18
Date Sampled 08/04/97 08/04/97 08/04/97 08/04/97
Date Analyzed 08/09/97 08/09/97 08/09/97 08/11/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 25.0
Reparting
Analyte Limit  lnits Concen

Benzene
Totuene:: - o
Ethylbenzene
¥ylenes:(total) .
BTEX (total)}

TPH as: Gasoling i i
Notes:

RN R =

S o e o i

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample diluticn.

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte Tist modified to inctude additional
compounds. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-B46. Third Edition including promulgated Update I1.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080131 Page: 1
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NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS
Login Number: W7080131
Project ID (number}: 5110.80

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA

Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Aqueous

NEI/GTEL Sampie Number

W7080131-05

W7080131-06

W7080131-07

W7080131-08

Client ID MW-14 MW-15 MW-7 MW-6
Date Sampled 08/04/97 08/04/97 08/04/97 08/04/97
Date Analyzed 08/09/97 08/09/97 08/11/97 08/11/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 50.0 50.0
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
MTBE 5.0 ug/l
BenZene g T 05 b!g/L
Toluene o LA ug/L
Ethylbenzene ... il v s o o faaus_;;;,pgjtiﬁ;j;j;]gf
Xylenes (total} 0.5  ug/L _ .
BTEX. (total) ool ol s g 30!
TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L

Notes :
Tilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BOZDA:

BGasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds.  "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update I1.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080131

Page: 2



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8

Login Number: W7030131
Project ID {(number}: 5110.80 Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080131-09 W7080131-10 W7080131-11 W7080131-12
Client ID Mi-16 MW-11 MW-13 MW-9
Date Sampled 08/04/97 08/04/97 08/04/97 08/04/97
Date Analyzed 08/09/97 08/11/97 08/09/97 08/09/97
Dilution Factor 20.0 50.¢ 20.0 20.0
Reporting
tion:

Analyte Limit  Units

Benzene

Toluene.: .-

Ethylbenzene

Xyleries' (total) e e

BTEX (total)

TPH asiGasoline

Notes:

Filution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

Concentra

SUQAL 2000

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 80i5. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds. "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. kS
W7080131 Page: 3



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO0S
Login Number: W7080131
Project ID (number): 5110.80
Project ID {name):

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

CHEVRON/S-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA

Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Aqueous

NEI/GTEL Sample Number

W7080131-13

W7080131-14

W7080131-15

W7080131-16

Client ID MW-4 MW-12 MW-8 MiW-5
Date Sampled 08/04/97 08/04/97 068/04/97 08/04/97
Date Analyzed 08/09/97 08/11/97 08/11/97 08/11/97
DHlution Factor 50.0 i00. 100. 100,
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
MTBE . _ 15000
Benzene .. )55 Lo E2B0001
Toluene 0.5 (s 22000
Ethylbenzene - 0.5 ugdt: 151600
Lylenes {(total) - 0.5 wg/L - 8000 7
BTEX (totald.. 0 o g/l B000 T 670000 68000
TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L 120000 130000 140000

Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Dijuticn factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 802DA:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015, Analyte Tist modified to include additienal
compounds.  "Test Methods for Evaluating Sclid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods®. SW-B46. Third Editien including promulgated Update 11

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080131

Page: 4
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NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
{ogin Number: W7080131 - Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5110.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name)}: CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLYD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous
Cenformance/Non-Conformance Summary
(X = Requirements Met * = Spe Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)

Conformance Item ' VYolatile Organics  Semi-Volatile Organics Inorganics (M, WC)

Initial Calibration _ - _—

Continuing €alibration. K -

Surrogate Recovery X --

Holding Time" " - i o

Me;hcd Accuracy X -- --

Method: Precision - ol TR -- Lz

Blank Contamination X -- --
Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080131:1 _ ST



NEI/GYEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080131 o Volatile Organics
Project 1D (number): 5110.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project 1D (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aquegus

Surrogate Results

JC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT
Method: EPA 80204 Acceptab111ty Lim1ts: 43 1362
0808976C14-13 MSUBGISIOZ 'Matrix Spike
080897GC14-15 DP0B013113 Duplicate )
0808976C14-3 (V0809972014 Catibration Verifi i
(80897GC14-5  BW(8089714
TS 08053101 T TRSLR
-- . 08013102
- 0801303

-- 08013104 18
o 0803105 - nMsIa
-- 08013106
Cm T 08DISTOF M7
08013108
08013109
08013110
CHL08013TIT
08013112

08013116 MW-5 116.

Notes -
*: Indicates values cutside of zcceptability Timits. See Sampte Report.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080131:2 -



Project ID {(Number): 5110.80
Project ID (Name): Chevron SS #8-0260
21985 Foothill Blvd,
Hayward, CA
Work Order Number: W7-08-0131
Date Reported: 08-12-97

METHOD BLANK REFORT

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020A

Date of Analysis: 08-AUG-97 QC Batch No: 080897GC14-5

Analyte Concentration, ug/L
MTBE <5.0
Benzene <0.5
Toluene <0.5
Ethylbenzene <D.5
Xylene (total) <0.5
TPH as Gasoline <50

GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080131.CAW1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080131 Volatile Qrganics
Project ID {number): 5110.80 Method: EPA 80204
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLYD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units:ug/L 0C Batch:0808976C14-3
Benzene - R0 g g T-A23% T
Toluene 20.0 19.4 97.0 77.5-122 by
Ethylbenzene Y1 1 R R ) R G TG FEI X Ryl SR EENERI SR
Xylenes (Total) 60.0 63.2 105. 85-115%
TPH as . Gasoline 500 L BORL e g CB0-120% 5

Notes:
QC check source: Supelco #LA12389

HET/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080131:4



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GQTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W7080131

Project ID (number): 5110.80
Project ID {name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA

Volatile Organics
Method: EPA 80204
Matrix: Agueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Original Duplicate Acceptability
Analyte Concentration Concentration RPD. 2 Limits. ¥
EPA 8020A Units: ug/L QC Batch: 080897GC14 15 GTEL Samp]e ID: W7080131- 13 C11ent ID Mw 4
MIBE L h Y e jagop. 165000 1 g0 o g
Benzene 24300 25000 0.401 3.9
Toluene - vy T '52i500ﬂfrfﬂ;x.~216D0fjﬁ:ﬁgﬁﬁ“:qﬁﬁﬁ4' v
Ethyibenzene 1610 1640 1.85 21.6
Xylenes-(Total): o0 o v goligen 8RB0 TRl D0
TPH as Gasoline 119000 117000 1.69 20

Notes :
NA - The concentration of the analyte is less than the reporting limit.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080131:5
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NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number:  w7080131 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5110.80 Method: EPA 80204
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Agqueous

Matrix Spike(MS) Results

GTEL Sampie ID:W7080131-02 MS 10:M508013102

Analysis Date: 09-AUG-97 09-AUG-97
Units: ug/L Sample MS ' MS Acceptability Limits
Analyte Cone. Cone. % Rec. ZRec.
Benzene- i Lo T<a0E5 40,0608 i AU ORI G
Tolugne . <05 (0.470) 20,3 99.2 68-115
Ethylbenzene: - 0 U< @ 5.000000) R o E I (1 R 15 ) EER e
Xylenes (Total) < 0.5 (0.000) 62.5 104. 62-119

Notes :
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for % recovery calculations.

NET/GTEL Wichita, KS
W70B0131:6



